MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



9.9

9:30 a.m. being the time set for public hearing on the adoption of Resolution 2010-035 to increase the current rate structure of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center, the Chairman called the matter for hearing.

Appearing nobody wished to speak the Chairman closed the hearing.

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

I hereby certify tha entered on	t the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and February 9, 2010 of Supervisors Minutes.
*	WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors Dated: February 9, 2010 Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in
(seal)	and for the County of Riverside, State of California. By:
7.	AGENDA NO.

9.9

xc: RCRMC, Auditor

1

8

101

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-035

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE TO INCREASE THE CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE OF THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

WHEREAS, The Riverside County Regional Medical Center (hereinafter referred to as the "Hospital") has a Charge Description Master (CDM) which contains the billing codes and retail charges for over 20,000 patient supplies and procedures for services rendered or performed at, and billed for by, the Hospital, and

WHEREAS, the Hospital cost will increase in Fiscal Year 2009/10;

WHEREAS, the billing rates are used to obtain reimbursement from third-parties and patients for these costs;

WHEREAS, a rate increase has been the subject of a public hearing;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on 02/09/10 that:

- The Hospital is authorized to increase the current hospital charge structure by
 5%.
- 2. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to implement the rate increase.
- The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to adjust, add or delete rates within the Hospital's rate structure as may be required by Federal and State regulatory or statutory charges.
- The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to negotiate discounts with noncontracted third party health care insurance carriers and self-pay individuals.

ROLL CALL:

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit, and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KECIA	HARPER-IHEM,	Clerk	of	said	Board

Ву:		
	Deputy	

BY BEAUFORD T. MILLER, JR DATE

ROBERT E. BYRD AUDITOR-CONTROLLER By Lang A March Russell Dominiski

Policy

V

П

ofc.:

Exec.

Policy

Consent

П

Dep't Recomm.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

511 Contractions

FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

SUBMITTAL DATE: October 27, 2009

SUBJECT: Annual Rate Adjustment at Riverside County Regional Medical Center

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Request that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Request a public hearing be set to discuss the implementation of a 5% rate increase at RCRMC and at the close of the hearing, that the Board approve resolution # 2010-035 to increase the current hospital charge structure by 5%;
- 2. Delegate to the Hospital Director authority to implement the rate increase;
- 3. Delegate to the Hospital Director the authority to adjust/add/delete rates within the hospital's rate structure as dictated by federal and state regulation changes or requirements; and
- 4. Delegate to the Hospital Director the authority to negotiate discounts with non-contracted third party health care insurance carriers and self-pay individuals.

BACKGROUND: This action is to approve the Medical Center's rate adjustment for the 2009/10 Fiscal Year. The Hospital's Charge Description Master (CDM) contains the billing Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), Health Care Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), revenue codes and retail charges for 20,000 patient supplies, procedures, daily room rates and clinic rates for services rendered or performed at and billed by the Hospital. (Continued)

Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$ 0 In Current Year Budget: NO **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$ 0 NO **DATA** For Fiscal Year: **Annual Net County Cost:** \$ 0 2009-10 **SOURCE OF FUNDS: Positions To Be**

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

BY: Julia Cournage
Debra Cournoyer

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Buster and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is set for public hearing on Tuesday, February 9, 2010 at 9:30 a.m.

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None 1115

Date:

January 5, 2010

XC:

RCRMC, Auditor, COB

Agenda Number:

Deputy

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

Deleted Per A-30 Requires 4/5 Vote

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

ATTACHMENTS FLESTWITH
THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

3.27



OFFICE OF CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1st FLOOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER P.O. BOX 1147, 4080 LEMON STREET

RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-1147 PHONE: (909) 955-1060 FAX: (909) 955-1071 KECIA HARPER-IHEM Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR Assistant Clerk of the Board

January 21, 2010

PRESS ENTERPRISE ATTN: LEGALS P.O. BOX 792 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

E-MAIL: legals@pe.com VIA FAX: (951) 368-9018

RE:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: Res. 2010-035 Annual Rate Adjustment at

Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC)

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached is a copy for publication in your newspaper for **ONE (1) TIME on Tuesday**, **January 26, 2010.**

We require your affidavit of publication immediately upon completion of the last publication.

Your invoice must be submitted to this office in duplicate, WITH TWO CLIPPINGS OF THE PUBLICATION.

NOTE: PLEASE COMPOSE THIS PUBLICATION INTO A SINGLE COLUMN FORMAT.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and expertise.

Sincerely,

Mcgil

Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant to KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD

Gil, Cecilia

From:

PE Legals [legals@pe.com]

Sent:

Thursday, January 21, 2010 9:40 AM

To:

Gil, Cecilia

Subject:

RE: FOR PUBLICATION: RES. 2010-035

Received for publication on Jan. 26

Thank You! ~Maria G. Tinajero • The Press Enterprise Legal Adv. • 1.800.880.0345 (Phone) • 951.368.9018 (fax) • Please Note: Deadline is 10:30 AM two (2) business days prior to the date you would like to publish.

From: Gil, Cecilia [mailto:CCGIL@rcbos.org]
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2010 9:22 AM

To: PE Legals

Subject: FOR PUBLICATION: RES. 2010-035

Good Morning! Attached is a Notice of Public Hearing, for publication on Tuesday, January 26, 2010. Please confirm.

THANK YOU!

Cecilia Gil

Board Assistant to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 951-955-8464

THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER IS CLOSED EVERY FRIDAY UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE. PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing at which all interested persons will be heard, will be held before the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, California, on the 1st Floor Board Chambers, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, on **Tuesday, February 9**, **2010 at 9:30 a.m.** to consider the following Annual Rate Adjustment:

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-035

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE TO INCREASE THE CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE OF THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

WHEREAS, The Riverside County Regional Medical Center (hereinafter referred to as the "Hospital") has a Charge Description Master (CDM) which contains the billing codes and retail charges for over 20,000 patient supplies and procedures for services rendered or performed at, and billed for by, the Hospital, and

WHEREAS, the Hospital cost will increase in Fiscal Year 2009/10;

WHEREAS, the billing rates are used to obtain reimbursement from third-parties and patients for these costs;

WHEREAS, a rate increase has been the subject of a public hearing;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on February 9, 2010 that:

- 1. The Hospital is authorized to increase the current hospital charge structure by 5%.
- 2. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to implement the rate increase.
- 3. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to adjust, add or delete rates within the Hospital's rate structure as may be required by Federal and State regulatory or statutory charges.
- 4. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to negotiate discounts with noncontracted third party health care insurance carriers and self-pay individuals.

Any person wishing to testify in support of or in opposition may do so in writing between the date of this notice and the public hearing, or may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above. All written comments received prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors and the Board of Supervisors will consider such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed Annual Rate Adjustment.

Please send all written correspondence to:

Clerk of the Board 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor

Post Office Box 1147 Riverside, CA 92502-1147

Dated: January 21, 2010

Kecia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board

By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE PECOM

Legal Advertising Invoice

REMITTANCE ADDRESS POST OFFICE BOX 12009 RIVERSIDE, CA 92502-2209 FAX (951) 368-9026

BILLING PERIOD 01/26/10 - 01/26/10

ADVERTISING/CLIENT NAME 12 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BILLING DATE 01/26/10

FOR BILLING INFORMATION CALL

@ PAGE NO

187.20

(951) 368-9713

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Due Upon Receipt

BILLED ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE P.O. BOX 1147 RIVERSIDE CA 92502

6 BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER | REP NO

045202

LE04

Statement #:

56520727 Amount Paid \$_____ Your Check #

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE					
® DATE	THE REPERCE	® ® DESCRIPTION OTHER COMMENTS CHARGES	⊕ SAU SIZE ⊕ BILLED UNITS	(8) FATE	⊕ GROSS AMOUNT
01/26	4149201 CO	RES. 2010-035 ANNL RATE ADJ. R Class : 10 Ctext Ad# 10138752 Placed By : Cecilia Gil	144 L	1.30	187.20
					2010 FEB -3 PM 2
				RCRI 3.27	1C 38 10 9 01/05/10
	COMING SOON! Elect It's easy! Search	ronic Tearsheet Delivery Service view. save, email notification & more			

PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT 187.20

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE PRODUCT P

ADVERTISING STATEMENT/INVOICE

* UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED IN TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

			0171121111		
■ ADVERTISER INFORMATION					
	O BILLING	PERIOD	D BILLET ACCOUNT NUMBER	@ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER	ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME
56520727	01/26/10 -	01/26/10	045202		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

3450 Fourteenth Street Riverside CA 92501-3878 951-684-1200 951-368-9018 FAX

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2010, 2015.5 C.C.P.)

Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc.: Res. 2010-035 ANNL RATE ADJ. **RCRMC**

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March 29, 1957, Case Number 65673 and under date of August 25, 1995, Case Number 267864; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

01-26-10

I Certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: Jan. 26, 2010 At: Riverside, California

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P.O. BOX 1147 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE CA 92502

Ad #: 10138752

PO #:

Agency #:

Ad Copy:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing at which all interested persons will be heard, will be held before the Board of Supervisors of Riverside County, California, on the 1st Floor Board Chambers, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, on Tuesday, February 9, 2010 at 9:30 a.m. to consider the following Annual Rate Adjustment:
RESOLUTION NO. 2010-035
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE TO INCREASE THE CURRENT RATE STRUCTURE OF THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
WHEREAS, The Riverside County Regional Medical

CAL CENTER
WHEREAS, The Riverside County Regional Medical
Center (hereinafter referred to as the 'Hospital') has a
Charge Description Master (CDM) which contains the
billing codes and retail charges for over 20,000 patient
supplies and procedures for services rendered or performed at, and billed for by, the Hospital, and
WHEREAS, the Hospital cost will increase in Fiscal
Year 2009/10:

Year 2009/10:
WHEREAS, the billing rates are used to obtain reimbursement from third-parties and patients for these

costs; WHEREAS, a rate increase has been the subject of a

WHEREAS, a rate increase has been the subject of a public hearing:
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on February 9, 2010 that:

1. The Hospital is authorized to increase the current hospital charge structure by 5%.

2. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to implement the rate increase.

3. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to adjust, add or delete rates within the Hospital's rate structure as may be required by Federal and State regulatory or statutory charges.

4. The Hospital Executive Director is authorized to negotiate discounts with non-contracted third party health care insurance carriers and self-pay individuals.

Any person wishing to testify in support of or in opposi-

individuals.

Any person wishing to testify in support of or in opposition may do so in writing between the date of this notice and the public hearing, or may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above. All written comments received prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors and the Board of Supervisors will consider such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed Annual Rate Adjustment.

Please send all written correspondence to: Clerk of the Board, 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor, Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, CA 92502-1147

Dated: January 21, 2010 Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board By: Cecilia Gil, Board Assistant

1/26